## TOWN OF SPRINGFIELD, ST. CROIX COUNTY

## Resolution No. 2020-01

## A Resolution Approving the Comprehensively Revised St. Croix County Zoning Ordinance

**WHERAS**, the Town of Springfield desires to promote the health, safety, convenience and general welfare of the residents of the Town and to encourage planned and orderly land use and development; and

**WHEREAS**, The County Board of St. Croix County, Wisconsin has adopted a comprehensive revision of the zoning ordinance for the physical development and zoning of the land within St. Croix County; and

**WHEREAS**, The St. Croix County Zoning Ordinance may become effective in the Town of Springfield upon approval of the ordinance by the Town Board.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that pursuant to Section 59.69 (5) (c), Wisconsin Statutes, the Town Board of Springfield approves the St. Croix County Ordinance (Chapter 15 of the St. Croix County Code of Ordinances) as described in St. Croix County Ordinance No. 881 (2019) and shall take all required actions to make the St. Croix County Zoning Ordinance applicable with the Town of Springfield.

This resolution shall take effect on the date of filing with the St. Croix County Clerk a certified copy of this resolution, together with a copy of the comprehensively revised St. Croix Count Zoning Ordinance.

Chairman: Dean R. Fayerweather
Clerk: Vicky L. Benson

## STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF ST. CROIX

I, Vicky Benson, Town of Springfield Clerk-Treasurer, DO HEREBY **CERTIFY** that the foregoing is true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2020-01 enacted by the Town of Springfield Board at their meeting held on January 134h, 2020.